
 

 

 

 

 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

 

 

MODELLING AND PROTECTION OF A 14 BUS POWER SYSTEM 
USING POWER FACTORY DigSILENT SOFTWARE 

 

 

Hayder Malik Jalil 

 

 

 

Master of Electrical Engineering 

(Industrial Power) 

 

 

2017 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 

MODELLING AND PROTECTION OF A 14 BUS POWER SYSTEM USING 
POWER FACTORY DigSILENT SOFTWARE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HAYDER MALIK JALIL 
 
 
 
 
 

A dissertation submitted 
In fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Electrical Engineering 

(Industrial power) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 

 
 
 
 
 

2017 

 



 

 

 

 

DECLARATION 

 

 

I declare this dissertation entitled “Modelling and Protection of a 14-Bus Power System 

Using Power Factory DigSILENT" is the result of my own research except as cited in the 

reference. The dissertation has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently 

submitted in the candidature of any other degree. 

 

 

Signature        : ……………...................................................... 

Name              : Hayder Malik Jalil                     ....................... 

Date                : ……………...................................................... 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

APPROVAL 

 

 

I hereby declare that I have read this dissertation and in my opinion, this dissertation is 

sufficient in terms of scope and quality as a partial fulfillment of Master of Electrical 

Engineering (Industrial Power). 

 

 

 

Signature  : ……………................................................... 

Supervisor Name         :  Prof. Dr. Marizan Bin Sulaiman 

Date  : ……………................................................... 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

DEDICATION 

 

 

Almighty Allah who blessed me with a lot of graces. 

 

I dedicated this dissertation to my beloved parents, Malik Jalil Kreem and Seham Ali who 

give me a strong and gentle soul who taught me to trust in  

Allah and believe in hard work. 

 

To my sweetheart my wife "Tamarah Abass" who has always been to overcoming difficult 

times in my life. 

 

To my brother Eng. Ahmed and my sisters Inass and Dr. Saja and to my Daughter Sama 

and my son Mohemmed for their effort and encouragement throughout my life. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



i 

 

 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

This dissertation presents a method for protection coordination of Midwest United States 
IEEE 14 bus system for distribution and transmission line in close operation mode. For 
validation, modeling and simulation grid have been done using Power Factory DigSILENT 
software. Historically Electric distribution power systems are designed as pure radial 
networks and protection system network using overcurrent relay which have gradually 
evolved into close loop or meshed networks meanwhile transmission system designed as a 
close or meshed system and protected by distance relay. Close loop and meshed networks 
are becoming more preferred options which offer greater improvement in power quality 
and system reliability. However Mal operation had been occur in coordination power 
system using directional overcurrent relay.as a result, this study present an improved 
method on coordination of close loop distribution system using General Coordination 
Close Loop method (GCCL) by directional over current relay. This is done through 
dividing the system to many paths and input the load and short circuit data of each path to 
MATLAB program code, producing relay coordination as the output. Then the result is 
then applied to DigSILENT modeling relays to simulate fault scenario to check tripping 
time in main and backup protection system. This study also involved on adding the 
synchronous condensers to the grid. The current injected by synchronous condenser may 
change the fault level both in magnitude and direction, which result in a loss of selectivity. 
The impact of synchronous condenser on short circuit levels and protection grading has 
been simulated and analyzed. Besides that, the simulation has been done to coordinate 
transmission line protection using distance relay. The results shows the effectiveness of 
source impedance and infeed of multi-transmission line on the second and third zone for 
distance relays in terms of tripping time. Also system behavior has been observed after 
implementing fault scenario scheme for the above mentioned contingencies events, and the 
result shows success in the coordination system protection within acceptable limits and 
regain of power system protection.  

 

 

 

 

 



ii 

 

 

 

ABSTRAK 

 

 

Disertasi ini membentangkan tentang kaedah penyelarasan perlindungan bagi sistem 14 
bas Midwest Amerika Syarikat IEEE untuk pengedaran dan talian penghantaran kuasa 
dalam mod operasi tertutup. Sabagai pengesahan, pemodelan dan simulasi grid telah 
dilaksanakan menggunakan perisian Power Factory DigSILENT. Mengikut sejarah, sistem 
pengedaran kuasa elektrik telah direka bentuk sebagai rangkaian radial tulen dan 
rangkaian sistem perlindungan menggunakan relay muatan arus berlebihan yang 
kemuadian beransur dan berkembang menjadi gelung tertutup atau rangkaian berangkai 
manakala sistem penghantaran pula direka sebagai sistem tertutup atau berangakai yang 
dilindungi oleh relay jarak jauh. Gelung tertutup dan rangkaian berangkai kian menjadi 
pilihan yang menawarkan peningkatan yang lebih baik dalam kualiti kuasa dan 
kebolehpercayaan sistem. Walau bagaimanapun, operasi Mal didapati sedang berlaku 
dalam sistem penyelarasan kuasa yang menggunakan relay muatan arus berlebihan., 
sabagai hasil, kajian ini membentangkan satu kaedah yang lebih baik dalam penyelarasan 
sistem pengedaran gelung tertutup dengan menggunakan kaedah Koordinasi Umum 
Gelung Tertutup (GCCL) dengan arah melalui relay muatan arus berlebihan. Hal ini 
dilakukan dengan membahagikan sistem kepade beberapa laluan dan beban dan data litar 
pintas bagi setiap laluan akan di input ke kod program MATLAB justeru, menghasilkan 
koordinasi relay sebagai output. Kemudian, keputusan yang diperoleh kemudiannya 
digunakan untuk relay pemodelan DigSILENT untuk mensimulasi senario kesalahan untuk 
memeriksa masa pemutusan litar dalam sistem perlindungan utama dan pelindungan 
sandaran. Kajian ini juga melibatkan penambahan kondenser selari ke grid. Arus yang 
disuntik oleh kondenser selari boleh mengubah tahap kerosakan dalam kedua-dua 
magnitud dan arah justeru, mengakibatkan kehilangan selektiviti. Kesan kondensor selari 
pada tahap litar pintas dan penggredan perlindungan telah disimulasikan dan dianalisis. 
Selain itu, simulasi telah dilakukan untuk mengkoordinasikan perlindungan talian 
penghantaran menggunakan relay jarak jauh. Keputusan menunjukkan keberkesanan 
sumber impedans dan sumber dari pelbagai garisan transmisi pada zon kedua dan ketiga 
untuk relay jarak dari segi masa pemutusan litar. Tingkah laku sistem juga telah 
diperhatikan selepas mengimplimentasikan senario kerosakan untuk peristiwa-peristiwa 
luar jangkaan yang dinyatakan di atas, dan keputusan menunjukkan kejayaan 
perlindungan sistem koordinasi adalah dalam batas yang boleh diterima dalam 
perlindungan sistem kuasa. 
 
 

 

 



iii 

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

Praise to Allah, Lord of the Universe, a praise that befits His might and suffices His Grace, 

Peace and blessing be upon His generous Messenger, His family and companions, for 

giving me the strength to complete this dissertation. 

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, 

Prof. Dr. Marizan Bin Sulaiman for his guidance throughout preparing the dissertation, 

which I considered all that as something beyond repayment. 

My gratitude also to University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).they deserve special 

thanks for the assistance in supporting students by conference technical talks and 

workshops. 

Last but not least, I would like to express my appreciation to those who have been involved 

directly and indirectly in completing this project. 

I owe thanks to my dear friends, Engineers Mr. Ghassan Jawad Kadhim, Mr. Ali Kareem, 

their help. 

My special thanks go to my dear friends MR. Nawar Razak Jawad, Mr. Ali Hussein 

Allawi, Ahmed Turki Jeyad for their support, motivation, encouragement and patience. 



iv 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 
PAGE 

DECLARATION 
 APPROVAL 
 DEDICATION 

ABSTRACT I 

ABSTRAK II 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS III 

TABLE OF CONTENT IV 

LIST OF TABLES VII 

LIST OF FIGURES VIII 
LIST OF APPENDICES XI 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XII 

 
CHAPTER  
1.  INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Background 1 

1.2 Motivation for Research 5 

1.3 Problem Statement 6 

1.4 Objectives of Research 7 

1.5 Scope of Research 7 

1.6 Contributions of Research 8 

1.7 Organization of Dissertation 9 
 

2.   LITERATURE REVIEW 11 
2.1 Introduction 11 

2.2 Historical Background 11 

2.3 Network Schemes 17 

2.3.1 Single Radial Network 17 

2.3.2 Double Radial Network 19 

2.3.3 Ring Network 20 

2.3.4 Network Run with Open Ring 22 

2.3.5 Network Run with Closed Ring 23 

2.3.6 Meshed Network 23 

2.4 Basic Elements of a Protection System 24 

2.5 Overcurrent Protection 25 

2.5.1 Overcurrent Relay 25 

2.5.2 Fuses 29 

2.5.3 Directional Relays 30 

2.6 Distance Protection 31 

2.6.1 Distance relay 31 

2.6.2 Types of Distance Relays 32 

2.7 Protection Coordination 33 

2.7.1 Basic Overcurrent Protection Coordination Rules 34 

2.7.2 Overcurrent Protection Coordination in Radial Network 36 

2.7.3 Protection Coordination in Networks with Multiple Sources 38 

2.7.4 Distance Protection Coordination 39 



v 

 

2.7.5 Protection Coordination between Distance Relays 40 

2.8 Previous Studies 41 

2.9 Mal Operation System in Close Loop System Using General Method 48 

2.10 Summary 48 

  
3.  RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 50 

3.1 Introduction 50 

3.2 Simulation Tool 51 

3.3 Simulation Flow 51 

3.4 DIgSILENT Power Factory 53 

3.5 Model Network Parameter 53 

3.5.1 Modelling Load 56 

3.5.2 Modelling Generator 56 

3.5.3 Modelling Transmission Line 56 

3.5.4 Modelling Transformer 57 

3.5.5 Shunt 58 

3.5.6 Modeling Relay in DigSILENT Power Factory 58 

3.6 Short Circuit Analysis 60 

3.7 Protection Relay Identification 62 

3.8 Coordination Distribution System 63 

3.8.1 Load Current 64 

3.8.2 Fault Current 65 

3.8.3 Sacrificing Setting to Protection Devices 67 

3.8.4 Multi Backups for One Protective Device 70 

3.8.5 Bidirectional Load Current and Fault Current 70 

3.9 Coordination Method for Distribution System 70 

3.9.1 Setting Paths Analysis 72 

3.9.2 Load and Fault Current Calculation 75 

3.9.3 Coordination Time Interval Protection Relay 76 

3.9.4 Coordination definite time overcurrent 78 

3.10 Setting Path Using MATLAB Program 79 

3.11 Pilot Schemes 81 

3.12 Impact of Synchronous Condenser on Protection Devices Grading 85 

3.13 Coordination Transmission System 86 

3.13.1 Coordination Distance Relays 87 
3.13.2 Methods of Calculating Tripping Times for Distance Relays 92 

3.14 Assessment of Different Fault Cases. 95 

3.14.1 Scenario 1: Three Phase Short Circuit Line 13-14. 95 

3.14.2 Scenario 2: Loss of Grading 96 

3.14.3 Scenario 3: Three Phase Short Circuit on Line 1-5 96 

3.14.4 Scenario 4: Three Phase Short Circuit at Two Point 96 

3.15 Summary 97 

  
4.  RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 98 

4.1 Introduction 98 

4.2 Steady-State Analysis 98 

4.3 Load Flow Command Dialogue 99 

4.4 Results Validation of DigSILENT IEEE 14 Bus System 104 



vi 

 

4.5 Load and Fault Current Result 106 

4.6 Coordinate Relay Path. 108 

4.6.1 Mathematically Coordination. 108 

4.6.2 Coordinate Path Using MATLAB Algorithm 116 

4.7 Assessment of Different Fault Cases 119 

4.7.1 First Scenario 119 

4.7.2 Second Scenario Loss of Grading 123 

4.7.3 Third Scenario 127 

4.7.4 Fourth Scenario 130 

4.8 Summary 131 

 
5.  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 133 

5.1 Conclusion 133 

5.2 Achievement of Research Objective 135 

5.3 Significance of Research Finding 136 

5.4 Recommendation 137 
 

REFERENCES 138 

APPENDIX A 146 

APPENDIX B 155 

APPENDIX C
 ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



vii 

 

 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

 

TABLE  TITLE  PAGE 

 
2.1 Relay characteristics according IEC 60255.  28 

2.2  Previous Studies  42 

 4.1 Validation of DigSILENT 14 Bus System Result of Voltage Bus with IEEE Society 105 

 4.2 Load and Short Circuit Calculation for 14 Bus IEEE from DigSILENT  106 

4.3 Result Simluation for Path 1 Tripping time in close loop system  119 

A 1 Load Demand. 146 

A 2 Generator dispatch. 147 

A 3 Generator controller setting. 148 

A 4 Data of lines given in p.u based on 100MVA. 149 

A 5 Data of lines in Power Factory model. 150 

A 6 Data of transformers given based on 100MVA, with rated 

  voltages added in the PowerFactory model 151 

A 7 Results of buses. 152 

A 8 Result of generators. 153 

A 9 Results of lines. 154 

 

 

 



viii 

 

LIST OF FIGURES 

 
 

FIGURE  TITLE  PAGE 

 2.1 Example of Electromechanical Relay (Disc Type Time Over-Current). 12 

 2.2 Example of a Solid State Relay.  13 

 2.3  Relay Generation Over Time. 16 

 2.4  Single Radial Network  18 

 2.5 Double Radial Network  20 

 2.6 Ring Netwok.  22 

 2.7 Single Line Connection of Protective Relay  25 

 2.8  Different characteristics of OC relays.  27 

 2.9  Time Overcurrent Plot of for the Fuses  29 

 2.10 Typical Directional Relay Characteristic (30o type unit).  31 

 2.11   Distance Relay Characteristics on the R-X Diagram.  33 

 2.12 The Coordination of IDMT Relays(Hairi et al. 2010).  37 

 2.13 Coordination in a Multiple Sources System  39 

 2.14 Coordination between Distance Relays.  41 

 3.1  Simulation Implemintation.  52 

 3.2  Single Line Diagram 14 Bus System  55 

 3.3 Relay Edit Procedure from Single Line Diagram  59 

 3.4 Relay Edit Procedure from Element Cubical  60 

 3.5  Short Circuit with Complete Method.  61 

 3.6 Relays Identification Name.  62 

 3.7  Distribution System for 14 Bus IEEE Grid.  63 

 3.8  Fault Current Distribute in Close Loop System  66 



ix 

 

 3.9  CTI Coordination Problem  68 

 3.10  Relays IDMT Curve  69 

 3.11  Simplified Processing Flow of the Setting Method.  71 

 3.12  Creating Path in DigSILENT.  73 

 3.13  Time Overcurrent Plot for Relays Path 1.  74 

 3.14  Path Tree Structure for Distribution System.  75 

 3.15  Normal and Very Inverse Curve.  77 

 3.16  MATLAB Algorithm Block Diagram  80 

 3.17  Direct Transfer Tripping Schemes  82 

 3.18  Relays Time Tripping without (DTT).  83 

 3.19  Relay R13-14 Logic Control  84 

 3.20  Circuit Breaker Time Trip with (DDT)  85 

 3.21  Synchronous Condenser Short Circuit Penetration.  86 

 3.22  Transmission System For 14 Bus IEEE Grid.  87 

 3.23  Coordination between Distance Relays.  90 

 3.24  Time Distance Diagram Using Short Circuit Sweep Method.  94 

 4.1  Load Flow Command Dialogue  99 

 4.2 Load Flow Result Boxes in the Single Line Diagram.  100 

 4.3  Selection of the Output Result  101 

 4.4  Voltage Magnetude in p.u.  102 

 4.5  Voltage Phase Angle  103 

 4.6  Active and Reactive Power Generators  104 

 4.7  Path 1 Single Line Diagram  108 

 4.8 Input and Output Result for Path 1Relay Coordination  117 

 4.9 Overcurrent Plot for Path 1Relays  118 

 4.10  Relay R13-14 and R14-13 Tripping Time  120 



x 

 

 4.11 Fault Clearing Time Relay R13-14 and R14-13  120 

 4.12  Relay R13-14 and R14-13 IDMT Curve on Fault at 50% Line 13-14  121 

 4.13  Relays R13-14 and R9-14 Time Trip  122 

 4.14 Relays R12-13 , R6-13 and R14-13 Time Trip  123 

 4.15 Current and Tripping time Relays R6-11 and R11-10 with  

  Synchronous Condenser.  124 

 4.16  Current and Tripping Time Relays R6-11 and R11-10 without  

  Synchronous Condenser  126 

 4.17  Time Trip Relays R1-5 and R5-1 on Fault at 50% line 1-5.  127 

 4.18 Main and Backup Time Trip Distance Relay at Fault in 50% line1-5  128 

 4.19  Effect of Gen 1 on Backup Protection line 1-5.  129 

 4.20  Time Trip for Relays at Two Fault scenario  130 

 4.21  Sequence for Relays Tripping  131 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



xi 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

 

APPENDIX  TITLE  PAGE 

 A Systems Data and load flow validation  141 

 B  MATLAB code  150 

 C Complete system report and relay coordination result 154 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



xii 

 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

 

Abbreviation  Specification 

AC Alternative Current 

CT Current Transformer 

DC  Direct current 

DG Distribution generation 

GEN Generator 

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers 

IDMT Inverse Definite Minimum Time 

IP Pickup Current 

OC Overcurrent Relay 

TR Transformer 

TMS  Time Multiplier Setting 

T Operating Time 

DTT Direct Transfer Tripping 

DOCR Directional Overcurrent Relay 

PS Plug Setting 



xiii 

 

CTI Coordination Time Interval  

PSM Plug Setting Multiplier  

Tch Time Characteristic for Overcurrent Curve 

Top Time Trip Operation 

MV Medium Voltage 

TTFR Time Trip First Relay 

TCT Total Clearing Time 

UTeM University Teknkal Malaysia Melaka 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



xiv 

 

 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

 

Symbol Specification  

Z Impedance  

R Relay 

% Percent 

L Line 

Δ Delta Transformer Configuration 

Y Wye Transformer Configuration 

 



1 
 

  

CHAPTER 1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Background  

Modern civilization makes use of large amount of energy to generate goods and 

services. From the industrial plants, the providers of public services to the society, all of 

them need the energy to satisfy and create the well-being of modern society. One of the 

most important forms of energy is electric power system that provides energy for human 

use in a secure, reliable and economic manner. Electric power systems are made up of 

facilities and equipment that generate, transmit and distribute electrical energy. Also, 

Electric power systems are one of the largest and most complex systems man has ever 

built. Power systems need an auxiliary system that must take corrective actions on the 

occurrence of a fault. This auxiliary system is known as a protection system. 

Protection systems are sets of equipment, schemes, and policies dedicated to 

detecting faults in the protected elements of the power systems, to disconnect the faulted 

element and to reestablish the service, if it was the case. Protection is always a serious 

concern in the industrial environment. The action of the relays and protective devices play 

an important role in running the industries in healthy and safe condition. Because power 

systems operate in different operating states, different fault scenarios may occur. 

Protection systems must be provided with different schemes and equipment to detect and 



2 
 

  

to react to each and every one of these fault scenarios, from the most simple to the most 

complex and compelling. 

One of the most important equipment employed in the protection of power systems 

is protective relays. This is one of the most flexible, economical and well-known devices 

that provide reliable, fast and inexpensive protection. Protection relay is defined by the 

IEEE as “an electric device that is designed to interpret input conditions in a prescribed 

manner, and; after specified conditions are met, to respond to cause contact operation or 

similar abrupt changes in associated electric control circuits” (IEEE standards 

Coordinating Committee 21 2014). Protective relays have provided protection since the 

beginning of the electric industry, and have encountered great transformations with time as 

power systems have grown in size and complexity (Tjahjono, Priyadi, et al. 2016). 

Overcurrent relay is a sensing relay, which operates when the current increases beyond the 

operating value of the relay. Depending upon the time of operation, overcurrent relays may 

be categorized as instantaneous over current relay, inverse time overcurrent relay, definite 

time overcurrent relay, inverse definite time overcurrent relay, very inverse overcurrent 

relay and extremely inverse overcurrent relay. An impedance relay is a voltage controlled 

overcurrent relay. The relay measures impedance up to the point of fault and gives tripping 

command to the circuit breaker if the impedance is less than the relay setting Z. 

The developments in relaying technology have not solved definitively all the 

protection issues. Therefore, substantial investigations and researches on protection and 

protective relaying continue (McLaren et al. 2001), specifically on setting and adjustment 

of relays and interrelation of protective relays with a different component of the power 

system, especially control elements. Relay coordination is used to achieve proper fault 

identification and fault clearance sequence. The coordination studies are performed to 



3 
 

  

ensure safety operation of the system . In relay protection, coordination services examine 

the coordination between the protective devices with the help of Time Current 

Characteristics (TCC) from the lower stream to the upper stream and the short-circuit 

values at the particular feeder. These short circuit values are calculated from power system 

studies. The values calculated will be used for determination of the relay and protective 

device settings to ensure proper and safe operation of the system. Nowadays simulation 

makes it easier for all fault types to be simulated. 

Power system study and analyses are important parts of power system engineering. 

For the last few years, electrical engineers have been focusing on the power system studies 

using software tools. The role of modeling and simulation has been widely recognized 

throughout the history of power engineering education since the computers that are capable 

of performing the complex simulations became available (Celli et al. 2012). A number of 

efforts has been made in this direction. Recent advances in engineering sciences have 

brought a revolution in the field of electrical engineering after the development of 

powerful computer based software. 

In this work simulation had been done using DigSILENT Power Factory. It is one 

of the most sufficient for developed modeling and simulation tools aimed at better 

understanding the design concept and related applications for protective system, as well as 

substation communication and automation solutions are presented (Pradhan et al. 2016). In 

this study, all the result of protection relay response and short circuit calculations have 

been evaluated using   DigSILENT  simulation.  

Transmission system protection coordination using distance relay to protect 

transmission line. A careful selection of the relay reach settings and tripping times for the 



4 
 

  

various zones of measurement enables the correct coordination between distance relays in 

a power system, as this study coordination zone depends on Tenaga Nasional Berhad 

(TNB)(Zin et al. 2012). The time-distance plotted by VisPlottz option provided by 

DigSILENT. 

Historically, electric distribution power systems were designed as pure radial 

networks, which have gradually evolved into a close loop or meshed networks. Radial 

operations have been applied for years in order to protect medium voltage distribution 

networks and their greatest benefit is their simplicity. However, with a much greater focus 

on the improvement in power quality, system reliability and environmental problems, close 

loop and meshed networks are becoming the preferred options(Huang & Chen 2009). 

 A lot of distribution systems were designed to have closed loop structure, however, 

operate in open loop mode to avoid problems such as the challenges in coordination 

protection relays in close loop mode. When a fault occurs it needs to separate a large scale 

of distribution line to isolate the fault area. Moreover, the power failure of distribution line 

will result in DGs shutdown for DGs that are integrated into the utility grid using a 

distribution system (Mashau & Kibaara 2011).  

Increasing number of electrical companies have started to adopt close and mashed 

loop structure in a distribution system that would decrease the outage range to improve the 

power supply reliability and guarantee normal operation in DGs in a cause of a fault. 

However, the close loop operating will bring some other issues. The protection system for 

the grid that designed as close loop structure operating in an open loop mode was built 

using directional over current relay, some of the possible solutions to protect the  

distribution system by using distance relay (Olatoke & Darwish 2013).  



5 
 

  

The proposed solution in this study is by using an existing relay (directional 

overcurrent relay) to protect the close loop distribution system. This study evaluating and 

coordination protection power system for 14 bus IEEE power system. Distribution system 

for 14 bus from bus 6 to bus 14 is considered as close loop distribution system. 

The coordination result for relays in close loop distribution system is evaluated 

using MATLAB algorithm. Input data is the short circuit current from DigSILENT 

simulation, the output will be the result for setting distribution relays in close loop system. 

As the generation mix evolves to a higher penetration of renewables and less 

traditional thermal generation, there are places in the power grid where stability becomes a 

challenge. It is one that can be enhanced by an unexpected technology which is a 

synchronous condenser. Adding synchronous condensers can help with reactive power 

needs, increase short-circuit strength and thus system inertia and assure better dynamic 

voltage recovery. The current injected by synchronous condenser changes the fault level 

both in magnitude and direction, which thereby result in a loss of selectivity. 

  

1.2 Motivation for Research 

            The motivation for this research: 

i. Coordination system protection of close loop distribution system using directional 

overcurrent relays in order to avoid power system operate in open loop condition. 

ii. Impact of the synchronous condenser on the protection system girding in term of short 

circuit current. 

iii. Coordination system protection of transmission line using distance relay in order to 

avoid under reach due to multi source and multi-feed to the fault from the different 


